After giving further effect to our issuance and sale of 3,125,000 shares of common stock in this offering, less the estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the application of approximately $9.9 million of the proceeds of
the offering to repay debt and of approximately $7.0 million to pay the federal, state and local tax withholding obligations relating to the "net
issuance" of the stock grants we intend to make to 10 of our key employees, including our named executive officers, prior to completion of this
offering, based upon an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2008 would have been $76.8 million, or $3.78 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $1.81 to existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution of $12.22 per share to new investors. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by a new investor. The following table illustrates the
per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share of common stock $16.00
Actual net tangible book value per share as of December 31,
2008 $ 17.68
Decrease per share attributable to conversion of preferred
stock and the intended issuance of restricted stock grants
and stock grants (15.72)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of
December 31, 2008 1.97
Increase per share attributable to new investors 1.81

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after
this offering 3.78

Dilution per share to new investors $12.22

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value per share after the offering would not change since the shares for this option are all being provided by our selling
stockholders and we will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of these shares.

40

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form S-1/A

57

   A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the range set forth on
the cover page of this prospectus, would increase or decrease our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2008 by